
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, First Floor, BCP Civic Centre Annex, St Stephen's 
Rd, Bournemouth BH2 6LL 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr C Rigby 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr R Herrett 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Bagwell 
Cllr J Clements 
 

Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson 
Cllr J Martin 
Cllr S Moore 
 

Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr V Ricketts 
 

 

All Members of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of business set out on the agenda 
below. 

 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5814 

 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Rebekah Rhodes or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 
GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 9 January 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
11 October 2023. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is mid-day 3 clear 
working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 

meeting. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Planning Service Improvement Update 11 - 20 

 This report showcases the ongoing work to improve the performance 
of the BCP Council planning service.  

There has been good progress in stabilising and improving the 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

Planning service, with a performance management culture being 

strengthened which has weekly coordinating groups meeting to 
actively address and reduce the backlog of outstanding cases.  

 

7.   School Streets 21 - 110 

 School Streets are a way to manage traffic around schools in a way that is 

particularly beneficial for children and their families travelling to them on 
foot or by other active modes. 

Six School Streets have been successfully implemented/trialled with the 
BCP area with the last 2 years and this report provides an update on the 
programme to date.   

School Streets are aligned with the existing and emerging new Corporate 
Strategy objectives. 

 

 

8.   Appointment of Independent co-opted members to Environment and 
Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

111 - 120 

 It was agreed as part of the recommendations on the Council’s Overview 

and Scrutiny Structure, which were considered by the Council at its meeting 
on 30 September, that the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
(E&P O&S) Committee be permitted to appoint two independent co-opted 

members. The selection and recruitment process for the co-opted members 
is to be approved by the committee. 

Informal discussions have indicated that there is agreement that the 
principle of co-opted independent members to contribute to the committee 
is supported. At its last meeting the committee requested a report be 

brought forward to consider the issue. 

There are a number of decisions required to enable suitable recruitment, 

through open advertisement, to the E&P O&S Committee. 

The recommendations in this report will help shape that recruitment 
process, with an aim to have two co-opted members in place for the 

beginning of the next municipal year. 
 

 

9.   Work Plan 121 - 160 

 The Corporate and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 

to consider and identify work priorities for its next meeting pending a wider 
review of its forward plan at a future meeting.   
 

 

10.   Future Meeting Dates  

 Wednesday 28 February 2024 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 October 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr R Herrett – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr J Martin, 

Cllr S McCormack, Cllr S Moore and Cllr L Northover 
Present 
virtually: 

Cllr R Rice 

 
Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

 Cllr A Hadley 

 

1. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr C Adams as he would be arriving late. 
 

2. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members. 

 
3. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

held on 19 July 2003 were approved as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issue requests received for this meeting. 

 
6. FCERM Service Progress  

 

The Head of Flood Risk Management presented a report, a copy of which 
had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 

Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Committee was 
advised that In September 2021, Cabinet agreed for the re-structuring of 

the Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management (FCERM) service to allow 
growth in line with needs for the FCERM capital programme, aspirations for 
climate resilience and expertise sharing across the South-West region. 

Proposals were set out against the expectation that growth could be 
enabled at no additional cost to the Council due to the ability to secure 

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 October 2023 

 
central government grant in aid. A number of issues were raised in the 

subsequent discussion including: 
 

 A query was raised regarding the balance between a focus on the BCP 

area and the ability to be involved with the wider region. It was noted 
that there was increased capability but that over 90 percent of 

programme was BCP focused. Expanding ou
[...]
hops were 

going ahead it would be good to have ward councillor involvement. 
 
RESOLVED that Place Overview and Scrutiny committee support the 
development of a BCP Green Spaces Play and Wheeled Play Strategy. 

 

8. Forward Plan  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. The Environment and Place Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee was asked to consider and identify work priorities for its 
next meeting pending a wider review of its forward plan at a future meeting.  

 
A request was received for scrutiny into the training provided around the 
Council’s declaration of a climate and ecological emergency. It was 

suggested that there should be a structured training programme to outline 
what this is and the impact of this. It would be useful to consider what 

training should be happening. Climate should be part of the 
communications portfolio and climate support delivered to different 
depatments. The Chair advised that the Committee would be looking at the 

Council’s annual climate report at a future meeting and it would be helpful 
to bring in the climate team as a whole. It was suggested that this request 

could form part of the Committees future consideration around progress on 
the climate action plan. 
 

It was noted that these issues could be considered further through the 
planned workshops.  

 
The Chair advised that an informal update to the committee from the 
Portfolio Holder on the lifts at Pokesdown Station had been requested. 

 
The Committee considered the provision agreed at the last Council meeting 

for the Committee to appoint 2 independent co-opted members to the 
committee. It was agreed that a report should come to the next meeting of 
the committee for further consideration of this issue. 

  
 

9. Future Meeting Dates  
 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 6 December 2023. 

 
 

9



– 6 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
11 October 2023 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7:45pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

10



PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

  

Report subject   Planning Service Improvement Update  

Meeting date   17 January 2024  

Status   Public Report    

Executive summary   This report showcases the ongoing work to improve the 
performance of the BCP Council planning service.  

There has been good progress in stabilising and improving 

the Planning service, with a performance management 
culture being strengthened which has weekly coordinating 
groups meeting to actively address and reduce the backlog 

of outstanding cases.  

 

Recommendations  

  

It is RECOMMENDED that the Board:  

Note and endorse the measures underway to improve and 
transform the planning service.   

  

Reason for 

recommendations  
 To update on the performance of the BCP Council planning 
service.  

Portfolio Holder(s):   Cllr Millie Earl – Portfolio Holder for Connected Communities  

Corporate Director   Jess Gibbons, Chief Operations Officer   

Report Authors  Wendy Lane, Director of Planning & Destination 

Wards   Council-wide   

Classification   For Information  

11

Agenda Item 6



Background  

1. The purpose of this report is to showcase the ongoing progress made in 

reducing the planning backlog, improvements in planning performance in 

relation to planning applications (known as Development Management) , 
complaints and enforcement through the embedding of a performance culture  

as well as the achievements of key milestones for the Local Plan.  

  
Planning Improvement Journey  

2. A Planning Improvement Board was established in April 2021, chaired by the 

Chief Executive and attended by relevant Portfolio Holder Members and key 

officers. This Board meets on a monthly basis to oversee the Planning 

Improvement programme.   

3. The objectives of the programme have been:  

a. Achieve high and consistent standards 
[...]
stabilising and improving the Planning 

service with a performance management culture being introduced which has 
weekly coordinating groups meeting to actively address and reduce the 

backlog of outstanding cases.   

Summary of financial implications  

41. The service has only been able to maintain performance levels by using 

agency staff to cover permanent posts that have been vacant. This has led to 

a forecast overspend as reported to Cabinet at Q2. 

42. From 6 December 2023, fees increased by 25-35%.  Planning & Finance 

colleagues are working together to forecast the impact this will have on the 

Planning fee earning budget and will, in combination with the Planning Skills 

Delivery Fund ward of £100,000 for the backlog will help to mitigate the 

overspend.  

43. The Local Plan work identified within the report will be covered by drawing 

down £140,000 from the Local Development Plan reserve which is set aside 

for this statutory purpose.   

18



Summary of legal implications  

44. Planning applications and enforcement action can be the subject of challenge. 

Either by applicants appealing to the Planning Inspectorate against decisions 
to refuse permission or against conditions imposed by the Council when 

permission is granted, or by third parties challenging the Council’s decision by 

judicial review, via the courts. Where the Council has been found to have acted 

unlawfully or unreasonably then sometimes costs are awarded against the 

Council, and in the case of judicial review, planning permission can be 

quashed. The Council’s legal team advise and defend the Council’s position 

in such circumstances.  

Summary of human resources implications  

45. There is currently a national shortage of suitably qualified and experienced 

Planning Officers. The team has had a number of vacant posts, which have 

been mitigated by the use of agency staff. Whilst this is an ongoing national 

problem it has had an impact on the Council’s ability to provide a cost-effective 

and efficient planning service.  

Summary of sustainability impact  

46. Individual planning applications are determined on their own merit, in 

accordance with the Development Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. Sustainability is a key consideration in these policies. 

Summary of public health implications  

47. None identified at this time. 

Summary of equality implications  

48. None identified at this time.  

Summary of risk assessment  

49. If performance dips below government thresholds then the Council is at risk of 

being designated as a Standards Authority for the purposes of planning 

applications. This requires close working with DHLUC for both the period while 
performance is under the required standard and for two years after 

performance reaches the required minimum standard. The Council’s 

performance is consistently above designation levels and is actively monitored 

by the team on an ongoing basis. 

19



This page is intentionally left blank

20



ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  School Streets 

Meeting date  17 January 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  School Streets are a way to manage traffic around schools in a way 
that is particularly beneficial for children and their families travelling 
to them on foot or by other active modes. 

Six School Streets have been successfully implemented/trialled 
with the BCP area with the last 2 years and this report provides an 
update on the programme to date.   

School Streets are aligned with the existing and emerging new 
Corporate Strategy objectives.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 The Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the progress to date and endorses the continuation of the 
roll out of School Streets across the three towns.  

Reason for 
recommendations 

School Streets are a popular and worthwhile initiative, bringing 
improvements t
[...]
e considered by the 
Council at its meeting on 30 September, that the Environment and 
Place Overview and Scrutiny (E&P O&S) Committee be permitted 
to appoint two independent co-opted members. The selection and 
recruitment process for the co-opted members is to be approved by 
the committee. 

Informal discussions have indicated that there is agreement that the 
principle of co-opted independent members to contribute to the 
committee is supported. At its last meeting the committee 
requested a report be brought forward to consider the issue. 

There are a number of decisions required to enable suitable 
recruitment, through open advertisement, to the E&P O&S 
Committee. 

The recommendations in this report will help shape that recruitment 
process, with an aim to have two co-opted members in place for the 
beginning of the next municipal year.  

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 1. Two independent members be co-opted to the BCP Council 
Environment and Place O&S Committee. 

2. The term of appointment will be for an initial 3 years with an 
option for a further 2 years if mutually agreed.  

3. A selection and recruitment panel be created, comprising of 
the Chairman of the Committee and two other Committee 
members. The panel will be supported by the Monitoring 
Officer and Scrutiny Officer. 

4. Each independent co-opted member appointed under these 
arrangements be entitled to the Co-opted and Independent 
Members’ Allowance as defined in Part 7 of the Constitution 
(currently £1,084 per annum). 

5. Following the recruitment process, a report from the panel 

111

Agenda Item 8



is presented to the next available Environment and Place O&S 
Committee, which outlines the process and the panel’s 
recommendations. This report will be considered by the 
Environment and Place O&S Committee to formally approve 
the appointments.  

6. The Committee delegate to the Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Environment and Place O&S 
Commi
[...]
gn 
with the timetable for local government elections. It would then also bring the term of 
office in line with the co-opted members of other Overview and Scrutiny bodies.  
Following the initial appointment period all appointments would be for two years with 
the option to extend for a further two-year period by mutual agreement. A three plus 
two year appointment strikes a pragmatic balance for the initial co-opted members. 
 

12. Decision 3 - To agree the construct of the Panel, to shortlist and interview.  

 
Options – The recommendation is for the committee to agree that a panel of three 

should be formed comprising: 

 The Chair of the Environment and Place O&S Committee 

 Two further Environment and Place O&S Committee elected members, who are 

either volunteers or to be selected by the Chair. 
 

The committee may wish to consider an alternative selection process including whether 

appropriately qualified officers could be involved in providing additional subject 
expertise support. 

 
The Panel would be supported by the Monitoring Officer and Scrutiny Officer. 

 
Reason for recommendation – It is fair and reasonable for the committee to select the 

suitable individuals to augment the elected members of the committee with independent 

members. The provision for this has already been agreed by Council. Officers will 
provide the Panel with support throughout the process.  

 
13. Decision 4 – To agree an allowance payable to each independent co-opted 

member.  
 
Options – It is recommended that the appointments be entitled to the ‘Co-opted and 
Independent Members’ Allowance as defined in Part 7 of the Constitution. The 
current allowance is £1,084 per municipal year payable to each independent 

114



member. There is no requirement for any remuneration to be paid to co-opted 
members on Overview and Scrutiny O&S Committees. 
 
Reason for recommendation - This figure is the same as that paid to the co-opted 
members on other Council committees 

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr C Rigby – Chairman 

Cllr R Herrett – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr D d'Orton-Gibson, Cllr J Martin, Cllr S Moore, 

Cllr L Northover and Cllr V Ricketts 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr M Earl and Cllr A Keddie 

 

 
10. Apologies  

 

Apologies received from Cllr Felicity Rice and Cllr Jo Clements 
 

11. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members 

 
12. Declarations of Interests  

 

Cllr Moore declared for transparency an interest in agenda item 7 School 
Streets – as being a Trustee of the TEACH trust which included Canford 

Heath Junior School. 
 

13. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 11 October 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

14. Public Issues  
 

There were no public issue requests received for this meeting. 

 
15. Planning Service Improvement Update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Connected Communities presented a report, a copy 
of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 

as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Committee were informed that there had been good progress in 
stabilising and improving the Planning Service, with a performance 
management culture being strengthened which has weekly 

coordinating groups meeting to actively address and reduce the 
backlog of outstanding cases. There had been a backlog of planning 

applications for a long time and in 2021 there was a plan to try to deal 



– 2 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 
with the backlog to get the number of applications in the planning 

system down and deal with things much quicker.  Significant progress 
had been made with these and the backlog had been reduced to 50% 
of what it was previously. Old applications dating back to 2015 had 

been removed and the service was now focusing on early 2022 
applications. Ongoing performance monitored by the Department for 

Levelling-up, Housing and Communities and seemed to be at a place 
to meet their requirements and no intervention was needed.  There 
was still a way to go to reduce the backlog and the barriers that 

caused it. 

 

The Council was awarded £100,000 from the planning skills delivery 
fund to try to deal with the backlog and keep on the trajectory of 

improving. 

The planning improvement journey doesn’t stop and it was hard to 
recruit planners currently. 

 

In the following discussion a number of issues were raised by the 
committee which included: 

 

 That it was disappointing to see applications that had been 

referred to the inspectorate due to non-determination. Whether 
there were any measures in place to ensure it doesn’t happen 

as it incurs a risk of cost to the authority.  Non determination of 
appeals are quite rare there are particular circumstances that 
dictate them.   

 What the £100,000 from the Planning Skills Delivery Fund was 

being spent on and whether there would be any spent on 
planning training as there would be two planning committees. It 

would be used to address the backlog as agency staff were 
currently being used to assist with this. Agency staff costs were 
in excess of that amount. It was not related to the training 

budget. 

 The current split between planning and agency staff is currently 
16 agency members of staff which is just under a quarter of 

staff. 

 The report included an update on MasterGov which is the new 
system that will replace the 3 legacy systems. There was a 

clear desire to move to MasterGov to make it easier to look up 
applications. Data cleansing has taken a while to move 
information over. It was due to go live in Summer/Autumn 2024. 

 The current system allows people to look back at historic data, 

would the new system do that? It was intended that there will be 
a full data migration to the new system. 



– 3 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 

 Whether the new system would allow better cross department 

working with premises licencing or HMO licensing. The system 
will be more transparent and easier to use which will make 
referencing easier. However, licencing have different objectives 

and the system cannot intercede on other areas due to 
legislation, so there will be separation. 

 Were agency staff to solely to address the backlog or to 

address the 25% shortfall of staff. The ideal situation would be 
to not use any agency staff. There was an interim structure in 
place with people moving up into roles and a number of 

vacancies. Those staff were asked if they were applying for 
those roles of if they were a senior and there was internal re-

appointment into those roles which allowed agency staff to 
leave those roles. There was an intention to go out and fill 
vacancies. 

 The Council performance chart shows performance levels with 

red and green rating, red meaning below the government target 
of 70% for minor projects in Poole, was there any insight into 

why. Minors include applications for 1 to 9 houses expectation 
that could be determined in 8 weeks BCP was a tight urban 

area with lots of constraints, they can be quite complicated 
which is why they take longer. Minors is an issue due to 
complexity. 

 Whether the higher number of complaints in Poole is in line with 

the minors? There had been issues in relation to staffing in 
Poole where capacity was lost which meant that the application 

process wasn’t able to go as quickly.  It was a short term 
staffing issue that couldn’t have been planned for.  The work 
was highlighted in regards to how well hey have reduced the 

complaints. 

 Journey on the reliance of agency staff, although using 25% 
now, how has that changed in the last couple of years. It was 

noted that this had reduced but not at a fast pace and was 
higher 2 years ago but the journey is continuing. 

 What proportions of planning staff live locally. No exact data but 

pushing to try and to recruit people who are local. 

  
RESOLVED  
That the update on the BCP Planning performance be noted. 

 
16. School Streets  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Connected Communities presented a report, a copy 
of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears 

as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 



– 4 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 
The Committee was advised that School Streets were a way to manage 

traffic around schools in a way that is particularly beneficial for children and 
their families travelling to them on foot or by other active modes. 

Six School Streets have been successfully implemented/trialled with the 

BCP area with the last 2 years and the report provided an update on the 
programme to date. School Streets are aligned with the existing and 

emerging new Corporate Strategy objectives. Over the last 2 years school 
streets have been put in to manage traffic around schools and to make 
them safer and cleaner places for children and young people as they are 

going into or coming out of school. They were regulated by volunteers or 
staff from the school and operate at certain times of the day. 

There had been lots of positive feedback from the schemes in place. 
Around 85% of people with a school street in their area have been keen to 
keep them. 

Part of the success of the scheme was engagement with parent, children, 
schools and neighbourhoods. 

The teams involved have a lot of learning now in this area, which is now 
scalable and funding was available to roll it out to other schools in the area.  
It was reported that this was a good news story. More children travelling 

actively to school means a great success and headteachers had reportedly 
seen a difference in the children that actively travel to school. 
 

 
In the following discussion a number of issues were raised by the 

committee which included: 

 

 How scalable and how quickly can this be rolled out and how do 
residents perceptions change over time? Engagement with 

individuals and households that live in the areas and getting 
them involved was important. Scalability was contingent on 
funding to determine what can be done.  Four school streets 

achieved in a year and that’s the sort of level that could be 
rolled out in future years.  There was a £400,00 capital grant to 

go towards school streets. 

 Impact around wider area of school streets. The are no 
displacement issues around school street, it makes people think 
about alternative travel. 

 Can the roads be closed using signs rather than being manned 

by staff. There is ongoing learning and working with schools to 
work with parents to work the barriers to close the streets. 

 Scope to push this further out from schools. As more school 

streets are created there is hope that more roads will be 
connected. 

 Other schools are interested and currently a ranking position is 

being looked at for school that are interested. 

 Beryl Bikes would be considered to provide opportunities for 
scooters to be used for alternative travel. 



– 5 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 

 The prioritisation of schools depends on budget and where they 

will do most good, there is no wish to exclude schools. 

 There are measures to engage with schools to develop a travel 
plan. Part of the plan is to engage with parents, pupils and staff 
and find out why they drive. It was noted that not all schools will 

be suitable for school streets. 

 Bikeability have gone into schools to do level 2 training with 
pupils. 

 School streets are helping air quality, in that cars are not idling 

outside schools but it was very hard to accurately measure air 
quality. 

RESOLVED that the progress to date be noted and the continuation of the 

roll out of School Streets across the three towns be endorsed. 
 

17. Appointment of Independent co-opted members to Environment and Place 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Senior Democratic and Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 
which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

 
The Committee was informed that it was agreed as part of the 

recommendations on the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Structure, which 
were considered by the Council at its meeting on 30 September, that the 
Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny (E&P O&S) Committee be 

permitted to appoint two independent co-opted members. The selection and 
recruitment process for the co-opted members is to be approved by the 

committee. 

Informal discussions have indicated that there is agreement that the 
principle of co-opted independent members to contribute to the committee 

is supported. At its last meeting the committee requested a report be 
brought forward to consider the issue. 

There are a number of decisions required to enable suitable recruitment, 
through open advertisement, to the E&P O&S Committee. 

The recommendations in this report will help shape that recruitment 

process, with an aim to have two co-opted members in place for the 
beginning of the next municipal year. 

The report was prepared for the September meeting and the dates were 
therefore out of alignment. 
 

There was a discussion around the recommendation and concern that the 
committee were independent from Cabinet and therefore independent 

members were not required. 
It was noted that independent members were invaluable on Standards and 
have since been appointed to Audit and Governance committee. 

It was suggested the committee bring in independent people for certain 
areas of discussion as an option. 

 



– 6 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 
There was an amendment made to the proposal to add a line which says 

“to increase diversity of the board”.  It was also decided to have applicants 
over the age of 18 only. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Two independent members be co-opted to the BCP Council 
Environment and Place O&S Committee to increase diversity on the 
Committee. 

2. The term of appointment will be for an initial 3 years with an option 
for a further 2 years if mutually agreed.  

3. A selection and recruitment panel be created, comprising of the 
Chairman of the Committee and two other Committee members. The 
panel will be supported by the Monitoring Officer and Scrutiny Officer. 

4. Each independent co-opted member appointed under these 
arrangements be entitled to the Co-opted and Independent Members’ 

Allowance as defined in Part 7 of the Constitution (currently £1,084 
per annum). 

5. Following the recruitment process, a report from the panel is 

presented to the next available Environment and Place O&S 
Committee, which outlines the process and the panel’s 
recommendations. This report will be considered by the Environment 

and Place O&S Committee to formally approve the appointments.  

6. The Committee delegate to the Monitoring Officer in consultation 

with the Chair of the Environment and Place O&S Committee,  

 any changes to the role profile and person specification 

required;  

 operational details associated with recruitment, shortlisting and 
interviews. 

Voting: Nem. Con. 7 for :1 against (0 abstentions) 
 

18. Work Plan  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. 

The Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee was asked 
to consider and identify work priorities for its next meeting pending a wider 
review of its forward plan at a future meeting.   

 
The next meeting will focus on climate in 2 parts the first part is the Climate 

Action plan and second part will be about the climate team. 
 
The Chairman also reminded members about the programming workshops 

that were taking place.  
 



– 7 – 

ENVIRONMENT AND PLACE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17 January 2024 

 
RESOLVED that the programme for the next meeting as outlined above be 

agreed.  
 

19. Future Meeting Dates  
 

The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 28 February 2024 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


